need for corrective action for all related substantially similar outfalls. Any corrective actions 
must be conducted and documented within the timeframes outlined in Section 9.2 (b). 

Section 10.0 ANNUAL REPORT 

Annual reports must be completed no later than three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
from the effective permit coverage start date assigned by the department and each 
successive 365 days from that date in years two (2) through five (5). 

10.1 Annual Report Content 

(a) A permittee must complete an annual report that includes information obtained

[...]

(2) The facility is involved in the processing, transfer, or storage of agricultural 

chemicals (chemical fertilizers and pesticides), which meet any of the following 

storage capacity criteria:  

(A) Fluid bulk fertilizer in undivided quantities in excess of either two thousand five 

hundred (2,500) gallons for one (1) vessel or seven thousand five hundred 

(7,500) gallons total for multiple vessels (3 × 2,500-gallon vessels) at a facility. 

(B) Dry bulk fertilizer in undivided quantities exceeding twelve (12) tons. 

(C) Liquid pesticide in undivided quantities in excess of four hundred (400) gallons. 

(D) Dry pesticide in undivided quantities in excess of one hundred (100) pounds